IC 8-14-16

Chapter 16. Local Major Moves Construction Funds

IC 8-14-16-1

Application

Sec. 1. This chapter applies only to the following counties:

(1) A county having a population of more than thirty-four thousand (34,000) but less than thirty-four thousand three hundred (34,300).

(2) A county having a population of more than thirty-seven thousand one hundred twenty-five (37,125) but less than thirty-seven thousand five hundred (37,500).

(3) A county having a population of more than one hundred eleven thousand (111,000) but less than one hundred fifteen thousand (115,000).

(4) A county having a population of more than one hundred eighty-five thousand (185,000) but less than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000).

(5) A county having a population of more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) but less than two hundred seventy thousand (270,000).

(6) A county having a population of more than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) but less than one hundred seventy thousand (170,000).

(7) A county having a population of more than four hundred thousand (400,000) but less than seven hundred thousand (700,000).

As added by P.L.47-2006, SEC.7. Amended by P.L.119-2012, SEC.91.

IC 8-14-16-2

"Fund"

Sec. 2. As used in this chapter, "fund" refers to a local major moves construction fund established under section 4 of this chapter. *As added by P.L.47-2006, SEC.7.*

IC 8-14-16-3

Distributions by county auditor

Sec. 3. Money distributed to a county described in section 1 of this chapter from the major moves construction fund under IC 8-14-14-6(a)(3) shall be distributed by the county auditor among the county and each of the cities and towns in the county that is eligible to receive a distribution from the motor vehicle highway account under IC 8-14-1, in the same proportion among the county, cities, and towns as funds are distributed from the motor vehicle highway account under IC 8-14-1.

As added by P.L.47-2006, SEC.7.

IC 8-14-16-4 Establishment of funds Sec. 4. (a) Each county, city, or town that receives a distribution under section 3 of this chapter shall establish a local major moves construction fund.

(b) The fund consists of money distributed to the county, city, or town from the major moves construction fund under section 3 of this chapter.

(c) The fiscal officer of the county, city, or town shall administer the fund.

(d) Subject to subsection (f), the fiscal body of the county, city, or town may appropriate money in the fund for a purpose described in section 5 of this chapter. The appropriations of money in the fund must be included as a part of the annual budget for the calendar year in accordance with IC 6-1.1-17.

(e) Money remaining in the fund at the end of a particular calendar year remains in the fund and does not revert to any other fund.

(f) A county fiscal body must consult with the county executive before making an appropriation under this section. *As added by P.L.*47-2006, *SEC*.7.

IC 8-14-16-5

Uses of money in fund

Sec. 5. Money in the fund may be expended only for the following purposes:

(1) Construction of highways, roads, and bridges.

(2) In a county that is a member of the northwest Indiana regional development authority, or in a city or town located in such a county, any purpose for which the regional development authority may make expenditures under IC 36-7.5.

(3) Providing funding for economic development projects (as defined in IC 6-3.5-7-13.1(c)(1) or IC 6-3.5-7-13.1(c)(2)(A) through IC 6-3.5-7-13.1(c)(2)(K)).

(4) Matching federal grants for a purpose described in this section.

(5) Providing funding for interlocal agreements under IC 36-1-7 for a purpose described in this section.

(6) Providing the county's, city's, or town's contribution to a regional development authority established under IC 36-7.6-2-3.

As added by P.L.47-2006, SEC.7. Amended by P.L.232-2007, SEC.6.